

SC no.56534/2016

State Vs.Mukesh Kumar Soni and others

FIR no.486/2013

PS : Tilak Nagar

u/s. 302/201/120B/34 IPC and 25/27/54/59 Arms Act

06.12.2021

Present : Sh. Atul Kumar Srivastava, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Ravinder Rathi produced from District Jail Birsa Munda through VC.
Accused Abhishek Kumar produced from JC with Ld. Counsel Sh. A.K. Dubey.
Accused Rajesh Lamba present on interim bail (HPC) with Ld. Proxy Counsel Sh. Nikhil Sharma for Sh. Mukesh Kalia, Ld. Counsel.
Accused Raju Banarsi is P.O.
Accused Rishu @ Sandeep produced from JC with Ld. Counsel Sh. Ashok Kumar.

Arguments on charge heard on behalf of accused Rishu @ Sandeep.

Vide my separate order on charge, separate charge is drawn against accused Rishu @ Sandeep to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Let PWs at serial no. 1, 2 and 3 as well as IO and MHC(M) with case property, if any, be called for next date.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for accused Abhishek Kumar drawn the attention of this court towards his application for separate speedy trial of his accused. Application perused. Since charge has been framed against accused Rishu @ Sandeep, present application is disposed off as there is no need of separate trial.

Since on behalf of accused Ravinder Rathi, no counsel appeared. Accused Ravinder Rahi who joined proceedings through VC from Birsa Munda Jail has been directed to ensure presence of his counsel on next date of hearing as

Contd.../-

prosecution witnesses have been called. It is also made clear if the counsel for any of the accused persons not available to represent the accused during trial, in that case, cross examination of the prosecution witnesses shall not be deferred.

At this stage, Ld. Addl. PP for State requests to fix this matter at 12:00 noon on next date as he has also to attend the other cases in other courts.

At the request of Ld. Addl. PP for state, let this case be taken up for PE on **07.02.2022** at **12:00 noon**.

Ld. Counsel for Abhishek Kumar has requested for shorter date.

In view of heavy docket of this court and other old cases, request of Ld. Counsel is declined.

(POORAN CHAND)
ASJ-02/West/Delhi
06.12.2021